RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORI GI NAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 | '~ _26th  Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co.. Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s) . '

' CHECK SHEET
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column
indicates an original page. ' -

Pége Current Page Current - | ‘Page Current

Number Revision Number | Revision | - Number | Revision

Title Page 0 L 24 1 48 6
Check Sheet 26 4 25 8 49 6
Item Index 1 26 4 50 2
Index Topic 0 27 8 51 1
Index Topic 0 28 8 52 1
Taxes Sheet 4 29 0 53 1
Appendix A 0 30 6 54 1
6 0 31 1 55 0

7 0 32 4

8 0 33 1

9 0 34 0

10 0 35 0

11 0 36 1

12 1 37 1

13 0 38 4

14 0 39 4

15 2 - 40 4

16 4 41 0

17 1 42 4

18 0 43 4

19 1 44 4

20 0 45 4

21 8 46 6

22 4 47 6

23 1

Sug'plements in Effect

Supplement No.  Revision No.

*kk *kk

Special Fuel Surcharge

- |lssued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Effective Date: November 1 2009

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 ‘
= (For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: _ By:




-RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM .'ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 1st Revised Page No. 12

Company Name/Permit Number: " Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

item 20 -- Definitions, continued
Company-specific definitions:

COMPACTED MATERIAL: Material that has been compressed by any mechanical device either
before or after it is placed in the receptacle handled by the collector.

MULTI-FAMILY: The term "Multi-Family Residences" as defined in the Pierce County
' Ordinance Number 91-86 shall mean commercially-billed residential
units, commercially-billed Multi family complexes, condominiums and
mobile home parks. Multi family rates will apply to commercially billed
homes, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc.,
where service is billed to and paid by the residential property owner or |
manager. )

RECYCLING STATIONS: One 6 yard container and four 90-gallon toters.
' (Two yard containers and four yard containers may be substituted
governed by need or space availability).(C)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 _ Effective Date; November 1, 2009
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- ' . Date: ' By:




RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIAGVI NAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 - 8th Revised Page No. 21

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc_G-9

Registered Trade Name(s)
ltem 100 -- Residential Service - Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply: ’

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than __n/a- __ residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the foliowing service arez Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Number of | Frequency Garbage Recycle Garbage and | Yardwaste Number of | Frequency | Garbage Recycle Garbage and Yardwaste
Units or Type of Service Service Recycling Service Units or Type of Service Service Recycling Service
of Containers Service Rate Rate Service* Rate of Containers |  Service Rate Rate Service* Rate

Mini-can  [WG-R $11.70 '$6.00 $17:70 $5.76| |Four cans |WG-R $36.80 $6.00 | $42.80 $5.76
Mini-can WG-NR 3 12.70 6.00 18.70 5.76| |Four cans |WG-NR 40.80 6.00 46.80 -5.76
Recycling of EOWR n/a 9.00 n/a n/a| |Five cans [WG-R 44.53 6.00 50.53 5.76
One can _ IWG-R 14.31 6.00 20.31} 5.76| |Five cans JWG-NR 49.53 6.00 55.53 5.76
One can WG-NR 15.31 6.00 21.31 5.76| |Six cans WG-R 47.24 6.00 53.24 5.76
Onecan {MG 9.59 6.00 15.569 5.76] |Sixcans {WG-NR 53.24 6.00 59.24 " 5.76
Two cans  [WG-R 20.53 6.00 26.53 5.76 )

Two cans  |WG-NR 22.53 6.00 28.53 5.76

Three Cans|WG-R 28.01 6.00 34.01 5.76

Three CansjWG-NR 31.01 6.00 37.01 5.76|

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:
R=with recycling, NR=non Recyclmg

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23.
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page 24.
* The charge included in this rate for recycling and/or yard waste is:

Recycling : $6.00 Yard Waste :

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.14 (R) credit per month The commodity
price adjustment will be adjusted annually usmg the defered accounting method.

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 . Effective Date: November 1, 2009

(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




: RECEIVE‘D SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 8th  Revised page No. 25

Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc_G-9

Item 105 -- Multi-family Service - Monthly Rates (continues on next page)

Service Arez Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Number of Frequency Garbage Recycle Garbage and | Yardwaste Number of | Frequency Garbage Recycle Garbage and| Yardwaste
Units or Type of Service Service Recycling Service Units or Type of Service Service Recycling Service
of Containers Service Rate Rate Service* Rate of Containers | Service Rate Rate Service* Rate

One can WG-R $15.72 $6.00 $21.72| - $5.76] |Five cans jWG-R ~ $59.62 $6.00 . $65.62 $5.76
One can WG-NR 16.47 6.00 22,47 5.76| |Five cans JWG-NR 60.37 6.00 66.37 5.76
Two cans  |WG-R 24 45 6.00 30.45 5.76| |Six cans WG-R 71.07 6.00 77.07 5.76
Two cans  |WG-NR 25.20 6.00 31.20 5.76| |Six cans WG-NR 71.82 6.00 77.82 5.76
Three Cans [WG-R 35.77 6.00 41.77 5.76] {Recycl only n/a

Three Cans |WG-NR 36.52 6.00 42.52 5.76

Four cans |WG-R 47.32 6.00 53.32 5.76

Four cans  |WG-NR 48.07 6.00 54.07 5.76

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling

EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:
R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling

The charge included in this rate for recycling is $6.00. Description/rules related to recycling

Note 1:
program are shown on page 23. .
Note 2: The charge included in this rate for yardwaste is $N/A. Description/rules related to
. yardwaste program are shown on page 24.
Note 3; Recycling credit/debit (if applicable): Customers receiving service will receive a commodity
price adjustment of $.14 (R) credit per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted
annually using the deferred accounting method.
Recycling rates on this page expire: October 31, 2010 (C)
- [lssued By: Irmgard R Wilcox
Issue Date: September 14, 2009 Effective Date: November 1, 2009

Docket No. TG-,

(For Official Use Only)
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RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG~-O91463'

Tariff No. 25 8th Revised Page No. 27

Compahy Name/Permit Number: - Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9 -
Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 105 -- Multi-family Service - Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Rates in this Item will apply to commercially billed mobile home courts where service is billed and paid by the
property owner/manager.

Rate per receptacle,
Rate per receptacle | additional pickup

Type of receptacle | first pickup per month per month'
32-gallon can or unit | $9.29 $3.29

Customers electing not to recycle will be charged an édditional $.75 per unit per month.

Recycling credit/debit (if épplicable) Customers receiving service will receive a commodity
price adjustment of $.14 (R) credit per month. The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted
annually using the deferred accounting method.

Recycling rates on this page expire: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14,2009 . Effective Date: November 1, 2009
: (For Official Use Only}

" |Docket No. TG- ' Date: . By:




RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 8th Revised Page No.28

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 105 -- Multi-Family Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Size or Type of Container . B

Permanent Service 1 Yard 1.5 Yard 2 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $ nja $ n/a $ n/a $ n/a $ nla
First Pickup ' 20.83 29.23 36.76 69.95 97.79
Each Additional Pickup ©20.83 29.23 36.76 69.95 97.79
Special Pickups » 22.83 31.23 38.76 . 71.95 99.79
Flat Monthly Charge $ nla $ n/a $ nla $ nia $ n/a
Minimum Menthly Charge $ / $ n/ g $ n/

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery 38.00 38.00 38.00 38.00 38.00
Pickup Rate ' 22.83 31.23 38.76 71.95 99.79
Rent Per Calendar Day $ n/a $ n/a $ n/a $ n/a $na -
Rent Per Month $ n/a $ n/a $ na $ n/a $ n/a
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a

- particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Custorﬁers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per pick-up,
The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Above rates include $3.63 per yard, per pick-up for recycling service.

An additional charge of $.75 per unit will be assessed to _all Multi Family complexes who elect not to recycle.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)

Recycling service rates on this page expire oh: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By: irmgard R Wilcox
Effective Date:  November 1, 2009

Issue Date: . September 14, 2009
. . " (For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & ~TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 : 6th  Revised Page No. 30

Company Name/Permit Number:  Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc_G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

ltem 105 - Multi-family Service -- Monthly Rates
Non-compacted Recycling Material
Multi-family residential rates per container for garbage customers using drop box service

Service Area: -Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Size or Type of Container
90 galtoter | 2Yard . | 4Yard - | 6 Yard Yard Yard
Number of Receptacles 1 1 1 1 13 $
Frequency of pickup P P . P P $ 3
Initial Delivery 40.00 40.00 40.00° { 40.00 |$ 3
. Rent per day S n/a na | n/a - nla- |$ $
Rent per month '4.00 10.50 13.00 15.50 |$ $
Pickup Charge )
(See notes 1, 2 & 3) 5.30 11.00 23.50 34.80 [$ $
Special Pickup Charge 8.00 13.50 26.00 36.10 [$ $

Frequency of Service Codes: W=Weekly; EOW-Every Other Week; M=Monthly; P=Per Pickup

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled or a minimum of every other week pickup. (C)
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip.. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Note 2; Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must
be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.
Note 3: Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per pick-up,(C)

The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Note 4:

Note 5: A charge of $2.85 per residential living unit will be assessed to the owner/manager of a Multi-Family
complex who are on irregular garbage service who do not elect to recycle.

Recycling service rates on this pagé expire on: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 . Effective Date:  November 1, 2009
’ (For Official Use Only) .

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25, 1st Revised Page No. 31

Company Name/Permit Number:  Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 105 -- Multi-family Service (continued)

Multi-family recycling: ' Provisions apply only in the following service area:

Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Foliowing is a description of the recycling program (type of contamer frequency, etc.). Program provided in
accordance with Ordinance No. 91-86 Pierce County.

Recycling Stations .'One 6 yard container and four 90-gallon toters.
(Two yard container and four yard containers may be substltuted
governed by need or space availability).(C)
Stations must provide residents with adequate recycling service based on
the number of units at the property. (N}

Material accepted are; News paper, mixed paper, phone books, cereal boxes,
paper milk-style cartons, corrugated cardboard (OCC), aluminum, metal cans,
tin, polyethylene (PET), and mixed plastics-neck must be smaller than the base. (N)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 Effective Date: November 1, 2009
(For Official Use Only)

Docket No. TG- Date: By:




RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. . 25 6th Revised Page No. 46

Company Name/Permit Number: ~ Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

ltem 255 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
_ Compacted Material with recycling (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Pierce County as désc_ribed in Appendix A

Compaction Ratio 2.25:1 Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 32galcan | 2 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 6 Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup 1% $78.43 $144.61 $205.48 $
Special Pickups $ $84.43 $150.61 $211.48 $

Temporary Service

Pickup Rate |$84.43 $150.61
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less thah scheduled, every other week pickup,

unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. ‘No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking; unlatching, etc.)
An initial delivery charge of $38.00 will be assessed of customers request delivery of a compactor.

A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if computed as
described in ltem 75. v

If a company employee disconnect/reconnect compactor a charge of $5.50 per haul will be assessed.

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per plck-up
The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Above rates include $3.63 per yard, per plck-up for recycling service.

Recycling rates on this page eXpire on; October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By:  Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: Sepiember 14,2009 . » Effective Date: November 1, 2009
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RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & 'TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. - 25 6th Revised Page No. 47

Company Name/Permit Number:  Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc_G-9
Registered Trade Name(s) '

ltem 255 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Compacted Material with recycling (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

S

Service Area: Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Compaction Ratio 3:1 : Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 2 Yard 3Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard ~ - Yard Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup 100.15 136.95 $173.03 - $259.70
Special Pickups 109.15 9.03

Temporary Service '
Pickup Rate

$179.03 $265.70

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
_ unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc)
An initial delivery charge of $38.00 will be assessed of customers request delivery of a compactor.

A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if computed as
described in ltem 75. :

If a company employee dlsconnect/reconnect compactor a charge of $5.50 per hau! will be assessed.

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per pick-up.
The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Above rates include $3.63 per yard, per pick-up for recycling service.

Recycling rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By:  Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 _ Effective Date:  November 1, 2009
(For Official Use Only) a
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RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 6th Revised Page No. 48

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 255 -- Container Service - Dumped in Company's Vehicle
Compacted Material with recycling (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

Service Area: Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Compaction Ratio 4:1 Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 2Yard | 3Yard | 4 Yard 6 Yard Yard Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $ $174.14] $232.74 - $335.31 $ 3
Special Pickups $180.14] $238.74 $341.31 :

Temporary Service
Pickup Rate

$180.14] $238.74 $341.31

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
An initial delivery charge of $38.00 will be assessed of customers request delivery of a compactor.

A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if computed as
described in Item 75. ' :

If a' company employee disconnect/reconnect compactor a charge of $5.50 per haul will be assessed.

Customers receiving service will feceive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per pick-up.
The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Above rates include $3.63 per yard, per pick-up for recycling service.

Recycling rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By: Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: Septémber 14, 2009 ) Effective Date:  November 1, 2009
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RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGI NAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 - ' 6th  -Revised Page No. 49

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co., inc G-9
Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 255 -- Container Service -- Dumped in Company's Vehicle
" Compacted Material with recycling (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per container, per pickup

“|Service Area: Pierce County as des’cribed in Appendix A

Compaction Ratio 5:1 Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 32galcan | 2 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard i Yard Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $ 3 $265.04 $382.14 $ $
Special Pickups 19 $ $271.04 $388.14

Temporary Service
Pickup Rate

$388.14 |3 $

Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup,
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved.
Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a
particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.

Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
An initial delivery charge of $38.00 will be assessed of customers request delivery of a compactor.

A flat monthly charge, per container, for permanent regularly scheduled customers may be made if computed as
described in item 75. - . :

If a company employee disconnect/reconnect compactor a charge of $5.50 per haul will be assessed:

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $.24 (R) credit per yard per pick-up.
The commodity price adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method.

Above rates include $3.63 per yard, per pick-hp %or recycling service.

Recycling rates on this page expire on: October 31, 2010 (C)

Issued By:  Irmgard R Wilcox

Issue Date: September 14, 2009 Effective Date: November 1, 2009
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RECEIVED SEP. 14, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-091463

Tariff No. 25 , 2nd Revised Page No. 50

Company Name/Permit Number: Murrey's Disposal Co., Inc G-9
‘|Registered Trade Name(s)

Item 260 -- Drop Box Service -- To Diégosal Site and Return
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)

Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area: Pierce County as described in Appendix A

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 20 Yard |25 Yard 30 Yard | 40 Yard 50 Yard Yard Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $75.00 (N)$85.00 (N) [$93.00 (N} $94.00 (N)[$132.00 (N)[$ $
First Pickup ) $73.00 (R)$80.00 (R) |$86.00 (R}$104.00 (R}$123.00 (R)[$ $
Each Additional Pickup - $73.00 $80.00 $86.00 $104.00 $123.00 $ $

Special Pickups
Minimum Monthly Charge
Temparary Service

initial Delivery $75.00 $75.00 | $75. $75.00 $75.00 |3 - $
Pickup Rate . $87.10 $93.00| $98.00{ $113.00 $130.00 |$ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $4.10 $4.30 $4.50 $5.30 $6.50 |$ $
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ $
‘INote1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in ltem 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup
to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $2.97 per mile or fraction of a
mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. »
Note 3: Permanent Service:
(1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.
(2) If a.drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the
monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental
charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.
(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.
If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.
Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):
Tarping  $10.00 per haul
Iséued By: Irmgard R Wilcox
|Issue Date: September 14, 2009 ' ~ Effective Date:  November 1, 2009
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